To understand the impact of external factors on the economic conditions of the Project, the sensitivity

analysis is conducted by assuming the following three cases.

Sensitivity Case

Sensitivity Case1: 10% increase of the Project cost (initial construction cost, O&M cost)

Sensitivity Case2: 10% decrease of the economic benefits

Sensitivity Case3: Occurrence of both Sensitivity Case1 (Economic Cost +10%) and

Sensitivity Case2 (Economic Benefit -10%)

The result of sensitivity analysis is shown below. Detail calculation sheet is attached at Appendix 3-8.

10% cost overrun (sensitivity case1) make the EIRR figure lower by 0.5% to 0.8%. 10% reduction of

economic benefits (sensitivity case2) decreases EIRR by 0.6% to 0.9%. The impact of the both cases

(under sensitivity case3) is around 1.1% to 1.7% decrease of EIRR value.

As the EIRR values are close to 10%, which is the criteria to be considered economic viable, the

prudent control of cost and benefit during construction and O&M phase is expected.

Table 7.8.17 Result of Sensitivity Analysis

Benefit Case Cost Option Base Case

Sensitivity

Case1:

Project Cost

+10%

Sensitivity

Case2:

Economic

Benefits

－10%

Sensitivity

Case3:

Cost +10%

benefit－10%

Benefit Case

1

Option1 (Route 1, Shield) 9.1% 8.5% 8.4% 7.8%

Option2 (Route 1, NATM) 10.4% 9.7% 9.7% 9.1%

Option3 (Route 3, Shield) 8.3% 7.7% 7.7% 7.2%

Option4 (Route 3, NATM) 9.6% 9.1% 9.0% 8.4%

Difference between Base

Case
- －0.5~－0.7% －0.6~－0.7% －1.1~－1.3%

Benefit Case

2

(Reference

Value)

Option1 (Route 1, Shield) 10.1% 9.4% 9.4% 8.7%

Option2 (Route 1, NATM) 11.5% 10.8% 10.7% 10.0%

Option3 (Route 3, Shield) 9.2% 8.5% 8.5% 7.9%

Option4 (Route 3, NATM) 10.6% 10.0% 9.9% 9.3%

Difference between Base

Case
- －0.6~－0.7% － 0.7~－0.8% －1.3~－1.5%

Final Report
Data Collection Survey on Parañaque Spillway in Metro Manila

in the Republic of the Philippines

CTI Engineering International Co., Ltd.

Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

CTI Engineering Co., Ltd.

7-161

Benefit Case Cost Option Base Case

Sensitivity

Case1:

Project Cost

+10%

Sensitivity

Case2:

Economic

Benefits

－10%

Sensitivity

Case3:

Cost +10%

benefit－10%

Benefit Case

3

(Reference

Value)

Option1 (Route 1, Shield) 10.7% 10.0% 9.9% 9.1%

Option2 (Route 1, NATM) 12.3% 11.5% 11.4% 10.6%

Option3 (Route 3, Shield) 9.7% 9.0% 9.0% 8.3%

Option4 (Route 3, NATM) 11.4% 10.6% 10.5% 9.8%

Difference between Base

Case
- －0.7~－0.8% －0.7~－0.9% －1.4~－1.7%

Source: JICA Study Team

7.8.2 Economic Evaluation of the Project with Pasig - Marikina Flood Mitigation Project

(1) General

During flood of Pasig - Marikina River Basin, a flood flow of up to 2,400 m3/s flows into Laguna de

Bay through Mangahan Floodway. Peak discharge of Pasig - Marikina River is reduced by this

diversion through Mangahan Floodway. It is the most important measure of the Pasig - Marikina River

flood mitigation plan. Meanwhile, lakeshore area of Laguna de Bay is inundated due to flood flow from

Marikina River. The flood management plan of lakeshore area of Laguna de Bay consisting of